Resolution No. 2024 – R - 01 Bull Shoals, Arkansas

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE KNAPHEIDE 696 WHITE STEEL SERVICE BODY WITH 2 SECTION TELESCOPIC SLIDING ROOF, GALVA-GRIP BUMPER WITH HITCH RECESS, LED LIGHTS AND MOUNTING KIT FROM BUS ANDREWS TRUCK EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Bull Shoals, Marion County, Arkansas rely on a reliable and affordable Solid Waste disposal program through safe and efficient operation of its equipment; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bull Shoals, Marion County, Arkansas Solid Waste Department was awarded a Grant in April 2022 from the Ozark Mountain Solid Waste District in the amount \$45,000. This Said Grant is to be used for the purchase of Equipment used in the City Solid Waste Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized previously the purchase of a 2023 Ford F250 VIN#1FT7X2BA2PED73629; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the benefit from the use of this Truck can only be realized if equipped with a service body; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City of Bull Shoals, Marion County, Arkansas to acquire a new Knapheide Service Body from Bus Andrews Truck Equipment Co.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BULL SHOALS, MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1) The Mayor of the City of Bull Shoals, Marion County, Arkansas is hereby immediately authorized to purchase one Knapheide Model# 696 White Steel Service Body from Bus Andrews Truck Equipment Co. Quote# E4003 plus applicable sales tax. The body is to be placed on the Ford F250 Vin# 1FT7X2BA2PED73629 Solid Waste Truck.
- 2) The cost of the Service Body is to be paid using monies from the City of Bull Shoals Solid Waste Fund.
- 3) This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

THIS RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bull Shoals, Marion County, Arkansas this 29th day of February, 2024.

Mayor Recorder/Treasurer